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The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shrl D. R. Chavan): (a) No target of sugar production was fixed for 1084-65 but the production during this year Is estimated to be around 32 lakh tonnes,

(b) Does not arise.

(c) No target as such has been fixed for the next year but the target fixed for the last year of the Third Five Year Plan was 35.8 lakh tonnes. No decision regarding price of sugarcane or other measures has yet been taken.

@ wmiv fog fegreh o fa
0w faa
Shri Kapur Singh: Sir, with your permission, I wish to raise a point of order. Just now, the hon. Member, Shri Siddhanti, when calling the question, saig “three shunya three”. I want to know whether it is the future link language of the country or he is simply putting it like that. (Interruption).

ft ity foy fegreh : s
wzeq &1 AEA AT ey fe A A
*rfa” Tz §, @7 T F i
g mguawrsgigra FTE?

Shrl Kapur S8ingh: If that is the intention, I withdraw my point of order.
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Shri D, R. Chavan: Gur and khandsari are also being produced. In the State from which the hon. Member comes, nearly 33 per cent is going for the production of white sugar and the rest is meant for gur and khandsarl.
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The Minister of Food and Agrienl-
ture (Shri C. Subramaniam): It is not correct for the hon. Member to say that the production has not gone up. From last year's production of
28.5 lakh tonnes, this year we are going up to 32 lakh tonnes, I do agree that even this increase perhaps is not adequate to meet the demand in the country. As far as gur and khandsari are concerned, there is no ban on the production of those items.
When there is larger production of sugarcane, there is larger production of gur and khandsari also, These three things—white sugar, gur and khandsari—combined meet the demand of the entire country.

Shrimati Savitrl Nigam: May 1 know why the targets of sugar pro-
«duction could not be fixed this year?
Is it a fact that production of sugarcane could not be increased because of the low price?

Shri C. Sobramamiam: The price has been quite attractive. We have not been able to fix the target yet, because we want to know the pros-
pectz of sugarcane production. Because of the erratic behaviour of the monsoon, it has not yet been possible to make a realistic estimate of sugar-
cana production.
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Shri C. Subramaniam: In the vile lages, there is more use of gur and khandsari, 1In addition, we have increased the quota to the wvarious State Governments. The State Governments plan the distribution in urban and rural areas.

Shri K. N. Tiwary: Is the government aware that price of jaggery has fallen and there may be surplus cane next year when the old mills will not be in a position to crush all the cane?
What steps has the Government taken so that all the sugarcane may be consumed?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: As I sald, it is too early to predict the production of sugarcane and how much surplus will be there, apart from what is crushed. We shall take a view as soon as a forecast is made about the production.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: May 1 know which region or part of the country showed the highest increase in sugar production during the last crushing season, and what were the main factors responsible for the increase?

Shrl D. K. Chavan: The main factors responsible for the increased in sugar production sre the iIncentive price given to the growers, the incentive given to the Industry and certain other regulatory measures which were asked to be undertaken by the State Governments.
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Bhri Surendra Pal Singh: I asked, which part of the country has shown the highest increase. I do not want an answer in general terms.

Shri D. K. Chavan: Particularly eastern and western U.P. have shown increase in production by about 140 lakh tonnes. The increase shown by Maharashtra is about 04,000 tonnes.

Shri Ranga: Just now the Minister said that the distribution of sugar between the rural and urban areas is the special responsibility of the State Governments. Are we to understana that the Union Governmen! is not taking any interest in seeing to 1t that the rural people are not starvea for sugar and there is s0me relationship between the availability of sugar for urban areas and for rural areas, so that the rural areas do not suffer?

Bhrl C. Subramanlam: We are making every efforts, We had discussions with the Chief Ministers about sugar distribution when they came here.
But the ultimate responsibility will have to be taken by the State Governments.

Shri Bhivajl Rao 8. Deshmuokh:
What percentage of the available capacity will these 32 lakhs tonnes be and what is the increase in the licensed capacily during the last two years and how is its distribution?

Bhri D. R. Chavan: The capacity at present is about 32.5 lakh tonnes, but the effective capacity is 30 lakh tonnes, The production is about 32 lakh ton. nes. So far as the licensed capacity ia concerned, it is a scparate question. But if the hon. Member wants the informalion, I can give it.

Mr. Speaker: It need not be given if it is a separate question.
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Shri D. R. Chavan: In North Bihar the inerease is about 1.40 lakh tonnes.
In South Bihar it is 14.000 tonnes.

Shri Shivaji Rao 5, Deshmukh: Sir, mine was not a separate question.
You also did not say that it is a separate question. You only said that if it is a separate question, it nced not be answered.

Shrli C. Subramaniam: Even today there is a separate question on licensing.

Mr. Bpeaker; Yes, there is a separate question in the list,

Shri Bilshwanath Roy: In view of the fact that the consumption in the country is increasing almost every year, may | know whether the Government is thinking of giving incentive to the sugar factories in those parts of the country where sugarcane production hag increased considerably?

Bhri D. R. Chavan: No, Sir.

Shri Jashvant Mehta: Whepn this question was raised in the last session the hon, Minister stated that de-control of sugar will be considered after creating a buffer stock. Have the Government been able tg procure that buffer stock? What js the present position?

Shri D, R. Chavan: Government is
t lating building a buffer stock

8hri Shivaji Rao 5 Deshmukh: It is mot a sepafale guestion.
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of 20 pzr cent, of the consumplion requirements of the country. Until that is done the question of de-control of sugar dozs not arise,

Shri Jashvant Mehta: How much has been buill up till now?
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Shri D. R. Chavan: The carrv-over at the end of the sugar year was of the order of 48 lakh tonnes.
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Shrl D. R. Chavan: As the hon.
Minister hag stated just now, liberal release: have becn made. The quotas of the wariou; States have been Increased by 16,000 tonnes per month.

Aerial Spraying of Pesticides
.}_

. Shri Surendra Pal S'ngh:

. {sm-l A N. Vidyalankar:

Will the Minister of Food amd Agricullure be pleased to state:

(a) whether there s any scheme to introduce a regular system of aerial spraying of pesticides;

(b) whether any experiments of aerlal apraying have been conducted and if so, where; and

(¢) whe her services of any expert from U.S.A. have been procur-
wd to advise in the matter?
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The Deputy Min's'er in the Minib-

try of Food and Agricu'ture (Shri

Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b} Yes, In Rajasthan, Bihar, Gujarat, Maharashtra. Pun’ab, Andhra Prade.h, Madras, Uttar Pradesh and Kerala,

(c) Yes,

Shri Sur=ndra Pal Singh: In view of the fact that in this country no onc crop is sown in one larre and compact area like in the USSR ard USA ete. and during any seaon of the year there are always twn or three crops standing on a farmer's holding, which require different treatments. Under such conditions 15 it possible to carry cul aerial spraying effectively and successfully?

Shrl Shahnawaz Khan: There are certain aress where we have compact blocks for paddy or cotton cultivation We are carrying on aerial spraying onm such compact blocks.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Has the cost per acre been worked out? If so, who will bear th: cost—the farmer or the Government?

Shri Shabnawaz Khan: We levy a nominal charge of Re. 1 per acre from the farmer,

Shri Harl Vishng Kamath: Is the Minister aware that in some gcienti-
fically advanced countries, such as, the USA., UK. and Germany, research and experience have shown that most pesticides contain D.D.T. or some other chemical which is a slow but sure poison, a: much so to man end animal as it is to pests and, if se, has the Government taken into consideration the fact that this poison & also tenaciously re‘mined in the plants which may thus ret into the human organism through the food?

Shri S8hahnawaz Khan: Some committees were set up in more advanced countries like the United States and England where they had carried out verv detailed rescarch with this. But in thig eountry the use of insecticides is not to that extent which may de

